TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM833982

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Marvair, Inc.		02/21/2022	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AirX Climate Solutions, Inc.		
Street Address:	4308 Grant Blvd. #1D		
City:	rukon		
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA		
Postal Code:	73099		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2669045	COMPAC
Registration Number:	2728803	MARVAIR
Registration Number:	2666481	GREENWHEEL
Registration Number:	3755669	GREENCUBE
Registration Number:	5531100	CLASSAIRE
Registration Number:	5702788	GREENPAC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9136479057

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9136479050

Email: tmdocketing.hurd@hoveywilliams.com

Hovey Williams LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 10801 Mastin Blvd

Address Line 4: Overland Park, KANSAS 66210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael B. Hurd
SIGNATURE:	/Michael B. Hurd/
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2023

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK **REEL: 008175 FRAME: 0815**

900795246

source=Trademark Assignment; Marvair to AirX Climate Solutions; 8956#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment; Marvair to AirX Climate Solutions; 8956#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment; Marvair to AirX Climate Solutions; 8956#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment; Marvair to AirX Climate Solutions; 8956#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008175 FRAME: 0816

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered effective as of the 21st day of February 2022 ("Effective Date") by and between Marvair, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and AirX Climate Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the United States trademarks and registrations listed on Schedule A hereto and the foreign and treaty organization trademarks and applications and registrations listed on Schedule B hereto, in each case together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (the "Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, for the United States and for all other countries, including without limitation, (i) all applications, registrations, issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks, (ii) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, (iii) all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any other country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, and (iv) all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries and treaty organizations, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

MARVAIR, INC.

Laurie Rogers

Name: Laurie Rogers

Title: Chief Financial Officer

AIRX CLIMATE SOLUTIONS, INC.

Name: Rick Aldridge

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Page 1 of 4

SCHEDULE A UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
COMPAC	76/388944	28-Mar- 2002	2669045	31-Dec-2002
MARVAIR	76/388942	28-Mar-2002	2728803	24-Jun-2003
GREENWHEEL	76/388943	28-Mar-2002	2666481	24-Dec-2002
GREENCUBE	77/585938	06-Oct-2008	3755669	02-Mar-2010
CLASSAIRE	87/304026	17-Jan-2017	5531100	31-Jul-2018
GREENPAC	88/068127	07-Aug-2018	5702788	19-Mar-2019

Page 2 of 4

SCHEDULE B FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Name	Country Name	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
MARVAIR	United Kingdom	UK00902602977	04-Mar- 2002	UK00902602977	22-May-2003
INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING	United Kingdom	A0115834	04-Nov- 2021	1630986	04-Nov-2021
INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING	Philippines	A0115834	04-Nov- 2021		
INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING	Mexico	1231455	12-Dec- 2014	1231455	02-Dec-2016
INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	1231455	12-Dec- 2014	1231455	12-Dec-2014
INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	A0115834	04-Nov- 2021	1630986	04-Nov-2021
MARVAIR	European Union (Community)	2602977	04-Mar- 2002	2602977	22-May-2003

Page 3 of 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008175 FRAME: 0819

MARVAIR	China (People's Republic)	9118354	12-Feb- 2011	9118354	21-Feb-2012
DYNAPACK	Canada	1445305	20-Jul- 2009	829194	07-Aug-2012
ICE & Design	Canada	1704670	28-Nov- 2014	TMA991473	27-Feb-2018
GREENPAC	Canada	1944630	05-Feb- 2019	TMA1098026	13-Apr-2021
INDUSTRIAL CLIMATE ENGINEERING	Canada	A0115834	04-Nov- 2021		

Page 4 of 4